Building Department  1,341,766 142,141 0 0 (1,199,625)
Transportation  3,641,636 125,586 1,106,990 359,080 (2,049,980)
Basic Utility Services  4,273,580 3,517,339 1,440 281,493 (473,308)
Swimming Pools  346,039 0 0 0 (346,039)
Interest 675,008 0 0 0 (675,008)

Total Governmental Activities $33,555,291 $6,196,782 $1,860,829 $702,589 (24,795,091)

General Revenues
Property Taxes Levied for:
   General Purposes  4,151,043
   Capital Projects  784,064
   Other Purposes  2,231,459
Income Taxes Levied for General Purposes   17,018,107
Permissive Taxes Levied for General Purposes   87,660
Grants and Entitlements not Restricted to Specific Programs   1,524,923
Payments in Lieu of Taxes   622,824
Unrestricted Contributions 12,050
Investment Earnings/Interest   1,138,329
Miscellaneous  754,767

Total General Revenues  28,325,226

Change in Net Position  3,530,135

Net Position Beginning of Year as Previously Reported 42,930,228

Change in Accounting Principle (See Note 3) (1,074,862)

Restated Net Position Beginning of Year 41,855,366

Net Position End of Year  $45,385,501

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements

City of South Euclid, Ohio
Statement of Activities

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

- 17 -

Other Total
Flood Governmental Governmental

General Control Funds Funds
Assets
Equity in Pooled Cash and
  Cash Equivalents  $10,755,009 $1,675,920 $8,294,743 $20,725,672
Cash and Cash Equivalents
  In Segregated Accounts  43,059 0 14,669 57,728
Materials and Supplies Inventory  111,294 0 265,287 376,581
Accrued Interest Receivable  109,963 0 0 109,963
Accounts Receivable  33,375 0 218,540 251,915
Interfund Receivable  77,595 0 0 77,595
Intergovernmental Receivable  767,262 0 966,011 1,733,273
Prepaid Items  368,013 0 12,355 380,368
Leases Receivable 308,948 0 0 308,948
Income Taxes Receivable  7,351,883 0 0 7,351,883
Property Taxes Receivable  5,224,539 0 3,214,524 8,439,063
Permissive Taxes Receivable  0 0 6,643 6,643
Payments in Lieu of Taxes Receivable   0 0 622,824 622,824
Restricted Cash and Cash Equivalents 1,139,149 0 0 1,139,149
Special Assessments Receivable  191,453 2,546,096 1,225,079 3,962,628

Total Assets $26,481,542 $4,222,016 $14,840,675 $45,544,233

Liabilities
Accounts Payable  $408,855 $110 $84,006 $492,971
Accrued Wages  331,319 0 26,155 357,474
Contracts Payable  0 26,140 44,219 70,359
Retainage Payable  0 57,706 0 57,706
Intergovernmental Payable   61,903 0 158,978 220,881
Deposits Held Payable from Restricted Assets  939,536 0 0 939,536
Interfund Payable   0 0 77,595 77,595

Total Liabilities 1,741,613 83,956 390,953 2,216,522

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Property Taxes 4,972,738 0 3,059,597 8,032,335
Leases 308,948 0 0 308,948
Payments in Lieu of Taxes  0 0 622,824 622,824
Unavailable Revenue 7,167,084 2,546,096 2,361,113 12,074,293

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 12,448,770 2,546,096 6,043,534 21,038,400

Fund Balances
Nonspendable 678,920 0 277,642 956,562
Restricted 0 1,591,964 6,362,721 7,954,685
Committed 0 0 38,683 38,683
Assigned 5,564,326 0 1,809,764 7,374,090
Unassigned (Deficit) 6,047,913 0 (82,622) 5,965,291

Total Fund Balances 12,291,159 1,591,964 8,406,188 22,289,311

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of
  Resources and Fund Balances $26,481,542 $4,222,016 $14,840,675 $45,544,233

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements

City of South Euclid, Ohio
Balance Sheet

Governmental Funds
December 31, 2024

- 18 -

City of South Euclid, Ohio
Reconciliation of Total Governmental Fund Balances to

Net Position of Governmental Activities
December 31, 2024

Total Governmental Fund Balances $22,289,311

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the
statement of net position are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial
resources and therefore are not reported in the funds. 60,322,429

Economic development properties are not financial resources